i —
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-65677

October 2, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Richard Gold

Lerer Brothers Transmission
PO Box 117820
Burlingame, CA 84011-7820

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000057, Lerer Brothers Transmission, 6340 Christie Avenue,
Emeryvilie, CA

Dear Mr. Gold:

reports entitled, “Report for Additional Soil Borings and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring” dated
November 9, 1999 and prepared on your behalf by Aqua Science Inc. Groundwater sampling
conducted during November 1999 confirmed the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon in
monitoring well MW-1 up to 1,300 pg/L total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg) 71 pg/L
benzene, 7.2 pg/L toluene, 100 pg/l ethylbenzene, 210 pg/L xylenes and <10 g/l MiBE.
Moreover, an additional downgradient investigation detected minor concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents of up to 180 ug/L TPHg, 1.5 pg/L ethylbenzene, 9.1 no/L xylenes and
<10 pg/l MIBE.

‘ Alameda County Environmental Health Department {ACEH) staff have reviewed the case file and
|

Therefore, to continue the site closure process, ACEH requests that an additional round
groundwater monitoring and sampling be completed at the site. Our request is based on the
conclusion that the most recent groundwater monitoring data available in our files dates back to
1999. In addition, ACEH request a Well Survey is to be complete to satisfy this requirement for
site closure. Considering the length of time since the site closure request was proposed, and in
the interest of moving your site through the regulatory process we offer the following observations
in the Technical Comments below.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and prepare a work plan detailing work to be performed, and send us the reports
described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail
preferred to steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Monitoring Well Rehabilitation and Redevelopment. ACEH requests that prior to
monitoring well sampling, all onsite monitoring wells should be rehabilitated and/or
redeveloped; allowing the collection of a representative sample of formation groundwater.
Note that well redevelopment may require additional well volumes to be removed to assure
that water quality parameters are satisfied. Please describe and present the results of the
well redevelopment and rehabilitation activities in the report requested below.

2. Groundwater Sampling. Groundwater monitoring has not been conducted at the site since
1999. Please sample the existing monitoring wells in order to determine current groundwater
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conditions throughout the site. The water samples are to be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by
EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MtBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH
by EPA Method 8260 and total lead. If water quality data indicate that groundwater conditions
are similar to historical conditions it is anticipated that the site will be moved toward
regulatory closure. However, if groundwater quality data indicate that elevated concentrations
of petroleum hydrocarbons exist, further investigation may be warranted or addilional
groundwater monitoring may be requested. Conversely, if water quality data indicate that
groundwater conditions are similar to historical conditions it is likely that the site will be
moved to closure. Please present the results from groundwater monitoring and sampling in
the report requested below,

3. Well Survey. It appears that a well survey has not been completed for your site. The well
survey shall include a detailed assessment of-all wells (monitoring and production wells:
active, inactive, standby decommissioned (sealed with concrete), abandoned, (improperly
decommissioned or lost); and dewatering and cathodic protection wells) within a %z mile
radius of the subject site. The well survey should include well data from California
Department of Water Resource well database and Alameda County Depariment of Public
Works.

4. Geotracker EDF Submittals - A review of the case file and the State Water Resources
Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website indicate that electronic copies of analytical
data have not been submitted for your site. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 27291,
beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples,
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be
transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally,
beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collected groundwater
samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be
surveyed (top of casing} to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-
meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker
website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in regulatory compiiance, please
upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1, 2001), to the SWRCB's
Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please perform
the electronic submittals for applicable data and submit verification to this Agency by October
30, 2006.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

« November 15, 2006 —Groundwater Monitoring Well Rehabilitation Report and Sensitive
Receptor Survey.

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroteurn
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “"Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geolracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopled regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting). ‘

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with ali future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires thal
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and
statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for
this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Biil 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT
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If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely, ‘ -

Ao

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Robert Kitay
Aqua Science Inc
208 W. El Pintado, Suite 400
Danville, CA 94526

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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3 AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dilector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

November 5, 1999

Mr. Richard Gold
Leher Brothers Transmission
P.O. Box 117820
Burlingame, CA 94011-7820

RE: Lecher Brothers Transmissigh (STID # 1247)
6340 Christie Avenue, Emdryville, California 94608

LANDOWNER NOTIFICANRON AN ICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Gold:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.1 5(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation ir the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have beent identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify
the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 6340 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, CA
November 5, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form {(sample letter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any

responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
SH / files



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and
Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,
skip item 1 and fill out ifem 2.)

L. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of
primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed
proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

____cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

____site closure proposal

___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

__ local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all recox:d fee title owners
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November 5, 1999

Mr. Richard Gold
Leher Brothers Transmission
P.O. Box 117820
Burlingame, CA 94011-7820

RE: Leher Brothers Transmission (STID # 1247)
6340 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Gold:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pettaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a} of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify
the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency Ao Covnty [Hfeallfds, Car< '
Street address 1(37 Harbor Bo. d B tia Y, Seife 287

ity laomeda PUCT2

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and
Address) erer Iorvs  [FGAK S SroA

8340 Chrisfire Ave.
Emersy vide (4  F4E2F

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. It you are the sole site landowner,

skip item 1 and fill out item 2.) /%Zf*ce/ ﬁfumée/‘ YG - /L/?pz - <

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of

current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that 1 am the sole landowner for the above

site. F?(c[Lw‘d- 4 Bevertly Ge /d

Sincerely,

G licdd ves

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

@cdwﬂ( é"k{
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Richard Gold

Lerer Bros.

PO Box 117820

Burlingame, CA 94011-7820

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 013874, FOR SITE ADDRESS:
6340 CHRISTIE AVE, EMERYVILLE 9 4i¢, 44

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC} in an amount not to exceed $15,000. This LOC
is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC
may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed with
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very important
that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and
you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs required by
the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for
reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all
future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of
your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to
claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

California Environmental Protection Agency

o
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THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YQU. PLEASE NOTE: % APR 26 PH 2: 29
You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request for
incurred corrective action costs, NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to do so, your
LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for
this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously
review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking steps to withdraw

your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916) 227-
4388.

Dave Deaner,
UST Cleanu

Enclosures
cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

@ Recycled Paper
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Gold Truck Parts

PO Box 117820
BurlingameCA 94011-7820

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 013874; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 6340 CHRISTIE AVE,
EMERYVILLE

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B” with a deductible
of $5,000.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process
applications based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review,
staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application is
complete and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds
toward the cleanup. After the corpliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine
that you have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary
information or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error. In such event, you
will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the
proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for
the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, however, if the
claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent
misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of
all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of
Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action
activity performed (including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work
shown on the invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and
(4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents
are necessary for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement
made by the Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will
definitely be required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of

Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the

corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing

process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Gold Truck Parts -2- January 26, 1999

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and;
(2) complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should
only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. Ifyou do not obtain three bids and cost breapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

% M‘l
heryl Gdrdox

Claims Réview Unit
Undergfound Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

ﬁ Recyeled Paper
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Mr. Richard Gold

Lerer Bros.

P O Box 117820

Burlingame, CA 94011-7820

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 013874;
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 6340 CHRISTIE AVE, EMERYVILLE

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following
additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

1. A copy of the 1988 underground storage tank removal permit.

2. An explanation of why corrective action was not initiated until 10 years after the tank was removed.

3. Copies of 1995, 1996, and 1997 personal income tax returns (Form 1040) for Richard Gold and June
Levy. These are needed because you share the controlling interest in the corporation, The Fund looks at
all controlling interests when evaluating the total gross receipts limit. If there are any other partnerships or

corporations that fall under either of the petsonal income tax retums, please also submit copies of those
retums for the same control years.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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A Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

) ol *v/ ke T ity [(ASE)
g lle2n 3 ﬁaw\g LS ll 3 LIS
Mﬂ C&/ ,@/W/ o Qg N A Sty
Z’Q@/ Ciz ﬁaﬁc]j) MC&@% WWM@
LDl Bebriiil A/Mm bre Lo c& 9 .

Contact

Title Inspector

yy
[ ,
Signature . Signature ;ﬁm(y@_@/




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

A T

Wy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

January 19, 1999

Mr. Richard Gold
Lerer Brothers Transmission
P.O. Box 117820
Burlingame, CA 94011-7820

Subject: Lerer Brothers Transmission (STID # 1247)
6340 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Gold:

This agency has reviewed the Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Assessment, dated January
14, 1999, prepared and submitted by Aqua Science Engineers Inc., for the above referenced site.,

The work plan to determine the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil and
groundwater related to the former underground storage tank (UST) removed at the site is
acceptable provided the following items are addressed:

1. At a minimum, one soil sample must be collected from each boring, preferably at the soil / water
interface. Both soil and groundwater samples collected from each boring must be analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE) and lead.

2. Notify our office at least 72 hours in advance of any field activity at the site.

A report documenting the results of this investigation must be submitted to this office no later
than 60 days after completion of the work plan implementation,

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510)
567-6780,

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo Z

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc; Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 W. El Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526
SHY files .



ALAMEDA COUNTY _ . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
December 7, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. Richard Gold (510) 337-8335 (FAX)

Lerer Brothers Transmission
P.O. Box 117820
Burlingame, CA 94011-7820

Subject: Lerer Brothers Transmission (STID # 1247)
6340 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Gold:

This agency has reviewed the Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report, dated October 27, 1998,
prepared and submitted by Aqua Science Engineers Inc., for the above referenced site. One 2,000
gallon stee] underground storage tank (UST) used to store unleaded gasoline was reportedly
removed from the subject property in 1988. Soil and groundwater investigation was conducted to
characterize the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination related to releases associated
with the former UST at the site.

On October 9, 1998, five soil borings (BH-A to BH-E) were drilled at the site. One soil sample
was collected from each boring at the capillary zone (between 3.5 to 6 feet depth). Hydrocarbon
sheen was present in boring BH-A. Soil samples collected from the borings showed petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination up to 1,400 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) gasoline, 0.011
ppm benzene, 25 ppm ioluene, 7.1 ppm ethyl benzene and 15 ppm xylenes. In addition, the grab
water samples collected from the borings found dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon contamination
at the following concentrations: up to 620,000 ppb TPH gasoline, 1,200 ppb benzene, 4,900 ppb.
toluene and 16,000 ppb ethyl benzene.

Based on the review of the data submitted for the site, the extent of the groundwater
contamination has not been fully defined. Please submit a workplan to determine the extent of the
groundwater contamination beneath the site. Your work plan should include at a minimum the
installation of shallow groundwater monitoring wells and should be submitted no later than
January 30, 1999,

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510)
567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hlifr W

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Dave Allen, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 W. El Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526
SHY files
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QCS LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
Apd 12/02/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE CF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 1247 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Lerer Brothers Transmission DATE REPORTED : 10/29/98
ADDRESS : 6340 -0 Christie Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 10/27/98
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 3 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/02/98
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 10/06/98 DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED.: -0-
REMEDIAIL, ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -~0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/02/98
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Richard Gold
COMPANY NAME: Lerer Brothers Transmission
ADDRESS: P.o. Box 117820
CITY/STATE: Burlingame, Ca 94011-7820
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE ___ DATE
‘ DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only ‘ Case Progress Changes
ANNBGMS LOP DATE 'L_ LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID_/_"_Z_{L Date transferred { 2L (¥

Date: ///?’%/%/ From: SQ‘SM M 9 .
Site Na?g:‘ LERER DroTiers WA S jont SERVICE

Address: | 95 A Cﬁl L/LTIE A Vég)ity: CM é’@//ééﬁp; ?5[@0({; |

To be eliglble for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1 N Tanks Removed? # of removed? ? Date removed: + &

1 — .
2. N  Samples received? Contamination level: ¢ ppm //7/‘@ b /K’&O
Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3@ N  Petroleum? Circle Type(s): « Avgas -unleaded sfuel ol ejot
sWaste oil

+ diesel ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. Close the deposit refund case.
b. Z Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. £~ Tum in account sheet to Leslie.
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef §'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: AALOPTRNS.FRM;REV October 23, 1995



ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

——

STID .&[L Date transferred

vete: (/24170 com | SLSAN o
Site Nogng LEREE BRoTierS  Fairnssonn  Service

Address: 630 CHRILTIE /ﬂ/éé;ity; EM@@QWL%; ‘?%@%}7

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1 N Tanks Removed? # of removed? ? Date removed: + &»

f [.’: Zo r
2. N Samples received? Contamination level: & ppm Y, /‘/3 b ﬂ}é-o
Type of test '

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to quallfy tor LOP '

3@ N  Petroleum?. Circle Type(s): « Avgas sunleaded efuel oil <jet
*waste oil

+ diesel skerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. Close the deposit refund case.
b. Z Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. L~ Turn in account shest to Leslie.
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to

transfer the case to LOP as the ra
more overhead. DO NOT attempt Z ‘Qd? 4

oversee the site simply because {| .
remaining! OLZO Mﬂ,
Remaining DepRef $'s:

DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/lLeslie? | (/)ébnﬂ,z /ﬁ/

. C
2. Submit the completed A and B permit applicat! L?p M s~ M‘“
3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff. % /7/ m



" RICHARD GOLD . .

o ' ¢/0 Lerer Brothers

i 6340 Chnstie Ave,

i Emeryvr lle, CA 94508
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RICHARD GOLD
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@ @

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / C?I}lTAl}IIlNATIOIﬁlI SITE REPORT

\,

EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY . Gb{;_lg ﬁ’éé\l Jui’
REPORTBEENFILED? No | {HEREBY CERTPY THAT | b A ks it @iﬁi@vee AND THA | HAVE

Clves  Bgno Clves BT D THE INFORMA /L OFFIGALS PURSUANT 10 SECTION 251607 0
REPCRT DATE CASE# N THEH' »LTH.AND SAFT '{mﬁ ; ; ;
IM| IHI Z'Dl L/Dl 7v| Yv SJWE P “" =¥ ‘ o -

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SENATORE

Rober t Kooy %5 320939 M L AL,
REPRESENTING E OWNEROPERATOR [:::l REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME

REPORTED BY

[ rocaLaceNcy [5E OTHER Bironiungbed Coagutiant A 7 ha, Sed iy E"?f} thowrd, Tne .

ADDRESS 2.0% Lhst £/ ﬂn‘/‘ua’a )?o:w/, Danb’;”*-"-f/ A4 7295 2.4

STHEET oY STATE ' 2P

NAME CONTACTPERSON PHONE

] uvoETeRMINED [ ] soiony  [3¢] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFEGTED)

CURRENT | Cast
STATUS TYPE

CHECK ONE ONLY
<" SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (OEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || GLEANUP iN PROGRESS I ] S$KGNED GFF (GLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
[] NoacTioNTakeN [ ] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS [ | NO FLNDS AVALABLE TO PROCEED (] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

REMEDIAL
ACTION

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS}

1 carsitecn (] excavATE s DISPOSE (ED) (] memove FAEE PRODUCT (FF) [ ] ENHANCED B DEGRADATION (IT)
[] GCONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [ ] EXCAVATE & TREAT €T [ ] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLACESUPFLY (RS)
[ 7] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) (] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [] omeRon

COMMENTS

iy o : .

%E Lavey Brolhirs Transmissiom ] unknown g c)lqa.m G'U/J ( €50) 5?’?'/7/?

BE| 0% 0. Bax li'?ﬁ’?,o, bur};ngam,e_,, e 940 - FF 20
& STREET coy STATE ZIP

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE

g | Later Brothers Teansmiss:en A hord  Cold (650) 57947/)
% | ADDRESS ] S IR
3 6390 cheishia Ave Emory ville Alarad e
E gTREET ey COUNTY e
@ | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA @'COMMERCIAL (] nousTRAL [_] RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS ] RETAILFUEL §VATION

[ mesoenmiaL [ oTHeR [ ranu [33) OTHER Transmis Sivn SH<p

g | WOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE

Eg ./Ho.»upla C_punly thotlhy, Cora Serdcas /45”’/ 5w v H“"? ° (516) 5676706

§§ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE -

27| San Francigce Bay ﬁ.&ﬁ;‘a “— Lhuek H%JIAQ/ (Sie) éb2~2-7)’}

g | J ‘ NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

gg unl.u\,ol.,, 3a ja/; VIl . [0 umomn

g

gs ]

a- ] unknowN
& DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [C] mventoRYCONTROL  [D¢] SUBSURFACEMONITORING ||  NUISANGE CONDITIONS
Bl 1ulOu Oy Q. ?Y| ﬁi' of [ TankTEST  [] TANKREMOVAL [T] omHen
§ | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

% Wl ol ol B unknowN [] memovecoNTeNts [} REPLAGE TANK (<] cLose Tank
é HAS DISGHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? [] REPAIRTANK (] RepamPpNG [] cHANGE PROCEDURE
8| [X] ves (] no Fves.oate | ?ul e o'. G4 K| O orea
r SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPAGITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)

(] TankLEAK E" UNKNOWN 2,000  on [} FiBERGLASS [ ] overFilL [ ] 'RUPTUREFAILURE
g (] prinaLeak AGE YRS B stEr [[_] corrosion UNKNOWN
3| [ oten UNKNOWN 1 omen [ s [] omHer

CHECK ONE ONLY

HSC05{4/7}



i

aquascience. . =~ '
S engineersing. .

2800
r.u‘jﬂ ‘LW October 27, 1998
N

729 PH 2 4y

<ID ,RF7

REPORT
of
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT
ASE JOB NO. 3389
at

3-5777%
Lerer Brothers Transmission Service QSW______?___-/-?
6340 Christie Avenue
Emeryville, California

Fp - Riland Colf  (2)ST01307
20, fuk //7§/@o be)STT077F,

ITWANDNSE T

Submitted by:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.,
208 W. El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
(925) 820-9391




L B e

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED HELEASE (LEAK) 1C

EMERGENGY Ve " HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

[ ves ENO HEPORTBEENFILED? Dvss m o
REPORT DATE féa
L | Wl 2944 4 7\46" f

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING RERPORT - B PHONE -*

Roburt- Kitny | m51320939) | g4l &%

& -
E REPRESENTING . [ ] OWNEROPERATOR [] RecioNAL BOARD OOMPANYORAGENGYNAME ; /
5 [] LocaLAGENGY [><] OTHER Bwivanmssibnd Congutfantt ﬁﬂmo\, Scieyeans Enga wsrs, Tipe .

S 208 Lstg] Prtads faM/ Danvills; ¢4 74526

STREEY: : - ETATE - 2P
w | NAME ' CONTACTPERSON PHONE -
§r| Larey Bf‘dl\wj 77‘a:45m- 5500 |:] UNKNOWN ﬁ, chand Gold (€52) 579-/9/9
éa‘ OORESS Po- Box 11520, f’uwlmgq"’“-v e 9504/ -7 20
STAEET oy STATE Fal
FAGIITY NAME (IR APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
| vter Brotars Tansmission brcherd Gold (g50) 5994949
ADDRESS R .
g é 3’7’0 Che 3"'7.14 41/4./ E"'?"f‘/ vl 4’/:1#}1_0‘4,
m STREET ' oy . _tounTy P
& | CROSSSTREET , TYPE OF AREA [StCOMMERGIAL [ ] INDUSTRIAL [} RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS (] RETAILFUEL §TATION
[ ResibenTiAL [ ] oTHER [T ranu [2<] OTHER Tram smi S5rm et
g | LOGALAGENGY AGENGY NANE GONTACT PERSON PHONE
Eg Alarecde C.av-wly Heally Cori Sor)icas ﬂyw/ Swgan h’"'wi o (570) 5¢2 -6 Foo
REGIONAL BOARD . "| PHONE
g Son Francises Bay ﬁ,gj;'w— Chuek f?l«&cw//“ﬁ/ (Sio) ez-2-24 73
¢} NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
g@ Unb«mol-bj Sad of IV — . [0 ummown
"g @ ~
g 7 unknown
E OATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED ] wvenTory contRoL [ SuBSURFACE MONITORING . ] NUISANGE CONDITIONS
Bl IO O 9 ?vl ?Y [ takTesT  [T] TANK REMOVAL ] omer '
§ | DATEDISCRARGE BEGAN | ~ ¥ -+ | METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
S ol o v! J Iz"uwmowu N AR HEMOVEOONTENTS .|:] _REPLAGE TANK @ CLOSE TANK
HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 ) ] repainTank * [ meearPPNG " [T] cHANGE PROCEDURE
&1 (X ves [] no iFyes,oate ?ul [V D, < B, g i ] omen, a
Y SOURCE OF DISCHARGE mes ONLYICAPACITY . MATERIAL ' ) CAUSE(S) |
(O mankieac [ unknown 2,000 an-  [] FieeReiass ' (] overrt [ RuPTURERALURE
g ] weinvaLeak ‘ AGE YRS B seet [ conrosion . [3&] unknown
2| [] omen o UNKNOWN & [] omer ~ [ sewe ] omen
CHECK ONE ONLY e :
{—] unoeteRmined [ ] somonLy ]Z GROUNDWATER | bnlNK]NGngTER- (CHECK ONLY IFWATERWELLSHAVEACWALLYBEENAFFEGED)

CHECK ONE ONLY :
(<" SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) [ ] cLEANUP iN PROGHESS [ SIGNED OFF (CLEAMUP GOMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY)

[) noacTiONTAKEN [} POSTCLEANUP MONITORIG IN PROGRESS [ ] NO FUNDS AVALASLE 70 PROCEED [} EvALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS) *

STATUS TYPE

REMEDIAL CURRENT ] CASE

(] carsrecoy ] EXCAVATE&[)!SPOSE(ED) O REMOVEFREEPHODUOT(FP} (] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
E [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [_] ExcAvATEs TREATET) R PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (Gn {j REPLACE SUPRLY (RS}
[} +neammenT AT HOOKUP ¢HU) [ noacTioN RequiReD (NA) ] omeren ‘

HSG05(4/87)



11/28/98  21:49. FAX B780774 - o . g UL

ra— FInE BEFANTENT Ity o.\ERYVILLE

HOLLIS STREET B
A was ~ NB 9
atnm' " FIRE CODE PERMIT D 106

Agua Science Engineers Inc.

"

ERMISSION 15 HERESY GRANTED

N

‘OPERATE k ; :
o MAINTAIN_Bemove UG fual tank(1,000-gals) FPe. Permit N9 0.6 7
STORE | -
’ : . Dua Data:
JN PREMISES LOCATED AT.8340 Christie Avenue | il onigmar X%

Benewal ..
'ER!OD!C INSPECTIONS ARE A CONDITION OF THIS PERMIT WHICH IS ISSUEDR IN ACCDRDANCE I =

WITH UNIFORM FRE CQODE, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 4.101 OF SAID CODE.
\DDITION REGUIREMENTS,_Removal to conply w/ requirements of
ilameda County Dept.of Health Care Se:v:.ces rf‘u

19 S
NG, CO. DISTRICT # @ ﬁ}(PIEATION DATE: ._L l -2 ‘7
PERMIT APPROVED BY '
THIS PERMIT MUST BE { -
POSTED WITH BUSINESS ) ‘ 274788 .
© LICENSE o~
" FRE MARSHAL PATE
; i E -'a‘fi SR 5
Plans submitted? Checked by: : :
(GHCUP-T‘I’FE AND AREA) i

Qcrupsney Qraup?, Other Occupaﬂclas in Building? - :

Floor 1o be Used: Ares. 1o ba Used? sq.ft.  Previous Occupancy? : ;

BUILDING: Haight Stories, ft. Type of Caonstruction? s thare a basement?
Location-Extatior Wall Qpeninga? Type of Protection___
la thare 20 8q, ft. of Opening In every 50’ on one exterior wall in=Celiar? : Baserment?, . ’St‘:}ry?‘
Distence from Preparty Lina an North? South?, Enst? Wast?_

EXITS: Numbar?____ Totat Width? How far Apart?7s. Do Exits Lead Io Straet?
Nurnber of Exits from Hazardous Area {over 200 sq. 1L)? i Panlc Bars?
Do Doors Swing Out?, Exit Signs? Nyminated?
Number of Stalrways? Width? Open or Enclused? : —
Exterior Stalrway or Fira Escapa? Whare | ocated? Distanee from Street?, ?

WHICH) : g :
FIRE PROTECTION: Slandpipes: Wat? Dry? Sprinklers? . :

Number and Type of Extinguishers?
Cther Fire Protastion?
fs Flameproofing Aaguired? e Is it Satisfactory?

X

UATE OF INSPECTION:
AEMARKS: Removal to comply with Alameda Counry Dept. of Health. Care

. Services Agency requirements. Notify Fire Prevent:_un oifice 24- hrs prior

2 anmrr

A

o J‘_:ET!'IOVE]_ of tank

Signed B
FIRE INGPECTOH

il




_ 11/29/98  20:52
-lﬂmtll PAR DEPARTMENT
PREVENTION AUREAU
HGALIE STATET
GRYVILLE, CA 94408

PERMISSION IS HERERY GRANTED
. OPERATE
o "MAINTAIN_RE u DY e
) STDRE -

ON PREMISES LOCATED AT

PERIODIC INSPECTIONS ARE A connmoﬂqo

WlTH UNIFORM FIRE CODE, AS SPECIFIED N

%
ADD!T!ON REQLHREMENTS . Removal!
Alameda County Dent , of 1-1

i)

ENG. CO. DISTRICT #. @

THIS FERMIT MUST BE
POSTED WITH BUSINESS
- LICENSE

> e

Plang submitted?

éccupancy Group?, 1 ither O::cupan:las n Eulldlnu?

Floor to be Used: Area tobe Uhad? sq. ft.. Previous Ocnupancy’»‘ i -
BUILDING: Height . _..Stories, ; ;.if_ Type af Gunstructlon? — ' : §_ ls there a ba:aqmam‘? .
R R T g,k
Type of Frote::tlon i

Location-Exterior Wall Openings?
Is there 20 sq. ft. of Opsning in evary] an' on une extarlar wall in—Cellar?.

st

4

. ‘ Basemant"_;_‘_.ﬁ._._.._

Distance fram Fraperty tina on Nonh: - e Seiuth? @’ _ j? Eaéi’? o z Wes‘l7~
EXITS:  Number? Total With?L. ’§ How far Apant 2. o Exits Laad‘;o Street? . LR

Nurmnber of Exits from Hazardoug Ar% {over 200 8q. ft)? . ’ ; ; N Panln Bais? t -

Do Doors Swing Ou\?______._.___.,.a_ Exit Signs? ' uminated? ? - % i X :

Number of Stalrways? Mdtn._,___,___,____.,npen or. Enclosed" i § i 4

ExtariarStalrwayanlm'Escapa? T wnEre Loca!ed”_____.w Dlstaneefmm Strﬁat":-‘ i
FIRE PROTECTION: Standpipas: Wet?_.]  Dry? Sprinklers? s < _ »

Numbar and Type of Eﬂlngulshem?f. ' i : — ;{_5_; :

Other Fire Protaction? b e I— . ‘ it

12 Flameproofing Requirad? i _._._.__15?' - ?*!'IS It Sa.ti;’.f'actﬁ_frﬁy,‘?‘ R 4 o i : ;

% o ass ol
¥
4

R
«i Nt i P R TR
: ; . ' N ;
:‘- s

DATE QF INSPECTION: ; | o E
REMARKS: Removal to comply with Alameda County Depr, of Health Care™
Services Agency requirements. Notify Pixe Prevent:.cn offlce 24 hrs prn_or i
B signed —FREWERECTOR —= Ne. -

el bl maliod 1ok T TSy 1




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
MEMORANDUM

%@L

LAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY ﬂ;{,%@

MEMORANDUM ; 7
%ﬁé‘( /ij%(./ﬁ// //:\ gﬂ,@ DATE‘ 572 \5_’4?3/

sssss ;;6 /9(/() (Hteyitie &/L%WZZ& Tt M(ZWX
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PROJECT =z YSVSSS Q.
2lis

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPT.

o
SERVICE REQUESTED: 0O 2 7
. )
NAME OF SITE: / i A e = STID

ADDRESS:

C3UD (Yl &

E;mae“w:l\e SU LS

CONTRACTOREN ctae TAT AN o e Ty
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

LERER BROS, TRANSMISSION SERVICE

Business Name

1‘

RICK GOLD

Business Owner

6340 CHRISTIE 8T,

Site Address

2.

phone 415} 653-7587

94608

Zip

EMERYVILLE

City

SAME AS ABOVE

3. Mailing Address

Phone

Zip

City

LERER FAMILY PROPERTIES

Land Quwner

4.

Zip

State

City,

Address

CAC 0000 58029

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Contractor

6.

P.0., BOX 535

Address

(415) 820-9391

Phone

94583

SAN RAMON, CA

City

License Type ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS LIC. # 487000

SAME AS ABOVE

7. Other (Specify)

Address

Phone

City

L
{



S====aqua science
i=i-5]5 engineers inc.

January 15, 1983

~
i Ce 3

il

S )

conoTE )
Liz Rose L e
Alameda County Health Agency - “eot
Hazardous Materials gﬂ
470-27th Street Room 322 SRR S
Oakland, CA 94612 CL

L -?f‘ j

RE: TANK REMOVAL AT LERER BROS. 6340 CHRISTIE, EMERYVILLE, CA
Dear Liz:

As a follow up to our recent conversation I am providing you with information
concerning removal of a 2000 gallon gasoline tank.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Business Name: Lerer Bros. Transmission Service
Business Address: 6340 Christie, Emeryville, CA 94608
Business Phone: 415-653-7587

Contact: Rick Gold

Contractors Name: Aqua Sclence Engineers Engineering Contractors Lic. #487000
Business Address: P.0O. Box 535, San Ramon, CA 94583

Business Phone: 415-820-9391

Contact: Terrance Carter Manager, Engineering Services

Cal. Reg. Geologlst 4202, Cal Reg. Professional Engineer #38738

Excavators Name: Tom Daniels Excavating Lic.#447475
Business Address: P.0. Box 335, Danville, CA 24526
Business Phone: 415-820-3558

Contact: Betty Castro

Hazardous Materials Waste Hauler: H & H Ship Service EPA # CAD 004771168
Business Address: 220 China Basin, San Francisco, CA 94107

Business Phone: 415-883-6425

Contact: Cleveland

Certified Testing Laboratory: WESCO Laboratories #1438

Business Address: 14 Galli Drive, Novato, CA 94960 Frojoct #:("4%5195355365651
Business Phone: 415-883-6425 P s e A

| Feo Faid M@\
EPA MANIFEST NUMBER: CAC 0000 58029

Date /" (C}v
TANK: One 2000 gallon steel unleaded gasoline. -

CLEANING AND PURGING TANK: Prior to tank removal, the tank will be tripple
rinsed using high pressure steam with a hydrocarbon cleaning additive.  The
residual material will be pumped via an air driven pump to approved Hazardous
Waste Drums {17H). The rinsdte will then be manifested as a hazardous waste to
H & H Service. The day of removal, the tanks will be purged of explosive
vapors and oxygen by placing 100 lbs. dry ice into the tank. When the LEL is
below 20%, an entry will be made into the tanks for further cleaning. The
tanks will be steamed again and all materials manifested. The tank will then
be disposed of as scrap.

Aqua Science Engineersinc., PO, Box 535, San Ramon, CA 94583 - 415-820-9591



SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS: Two (2) soil samples and one (1) groundwater sample
(Lf necessary) will be collected when the tank is removed. We anticipate
groundwater to be encountered at about the 8 foot depth. Soil samples will be
taken approximately 6-inches above the groundwater line if groundwater is
encountered. Otherwise, soil samples will be taken from each end,
approximately 2 feet below the tank hottom.’

Analysis for both soll and water will be performed according to EPA Method
5020/8015/8020. The results will be forwarded to your office within 21 days of

collection.

Sincerely,

Tonney CaSt
Terrance E. Carter :
Manager, Engineering Services

[ BRI [¥etay E
QA Sibgd ‘
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LERER BROS. TRANSMISSION SERVICE

Business Name

1.

RICK GOLD

Business Owner

6340 CHRISTIE ST.

2. Site Address

(415) 653-7587

Phone

94608

EMERYVILLE

City

SAME AS ABOVE

3. Mailing Address

Phone

Zip

City

LERER FAMILY PROPERTIES

Land Owner

4.

Zip

City, Sstate

Address

CAC 0000 58029

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Contractor

6.

P.0. BOX 535

Address

(415) 820-9391

Phone

94583

SAN RAMON, CA

City

License Type ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS LIC. # 487000

SAME AS ABOVE

7. Other (Specity)

Address

.. Phone

City




' é]iiﬁi‘idir7i“
8. Contact Persox? for Investigation

Name TERRANCE CARTER Title Manager, Engineering Services

Phone  (415) 820-9391

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 1

10. Have permit applications for 2l)l tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ x ] No[ ]
11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter
H & H Ship Service

CADOO4771168
Name EPA I.D. No. .
Address 220 China Basin

. F i CA 94107
city San Francisco State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Same As Above

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Z2ip

¢) Tank Transporter

Name SEE_ADDENDUM EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

12. Sample Collector

Nane Personnel

Company Aqua Scilence Engineers

Address P.0. Box 535

' 415) 820-9391
city San Ramon State cA Zip 94583 Phone( )




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area wr % : F’
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5§ Years)
2000 gal. Gasoline Soil 6" above water table/
&/or 2" below tank bottom
groundwater
(1f necessary) Approximately 8!

14.

15-

16.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes f ] No [x]

If yves, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? ves [X] No [ j
100 1bs. of dry ice into 2000 gallon tank.

If yes, describe.

Laboratories

Name WESCO Laboratories

Address 14 Galld Drive, Suite A

city Novato State  CA Zip _ 94949

State cCertification No. 270-3452-7

~ &



" -+ 17. Chemical Methods

ik

BT IS e WD
to be used for Analyzing Samples %%gﬁ??

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Benzene. Tolaene & EPA 8020
Xylene (BTX)
Gasoline, Total Petroldum EPA B015/502Q
Hydrocarbons
18. Site Ssafety Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]}

CNA Insurance

Name of Insurer

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [x]

21. Deposit enclosegd?

Yes (x] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

C) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

4



URAF

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understangd that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the Property owner or his agent ang that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS

Signature _’[;m.u 2. 6’9,73;&/ ﬁ&%—%_&@_

Date 1-29-88

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _LERER BOS.

Signature MW // .éur_ fm«% W

Date /;/2?/»& g

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must ba sent to the landowner.

4



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A
SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)

Y
»
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Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

- 00

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health .
Services, 916/324-1781.

§. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

co 0
Persons who are collecting samples.
+ S NG INFORMATION

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled ~ i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES

Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAT METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses ~ i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of methed and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

-

- T -
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- ORAFT

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

£)
g)
h)
i)

)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Unﬁerground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
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AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS SITE SAFETY PLAN

A. GENERAL INFORMATION
Site; LERER BROS TRANSMI15S|ON

Locatlon: 6340 CHRISTIE, EMERYVILLE, CA

Plan Prepared By: TERRANCE E. CARTER Date: 2-1-88
Plan Approved By: Date:

Objectives : TANK CLEANING AND DiSPOSAL OF TANK RINSATE

Proposed Date of Investigation: 2-4-88

Background Review: Complete: Preliminary:
Documenfaflon/Summary: Overall Hazard: Serious: Moderats:
Low: X Unknown;

B. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Waste Type{s): Liquid: X Solld: Sludge: Gas:

Characteristic(s): GASOLINE TANK RINSATE

Facit|ty Description: TRUCK REPAIR

Status; Active: X Inactive: Unknown:
History: (agency action, complaints, Injurtes, atc,)

N/A

Ce HAZARD EVALUATION

Parameter: TANK RINSATE LEL
{ppm) ()
<t00 <10

Speclai Precautions and Comments:

te USE SAFETY EQUIPMENT MASK RESPIRATOR EQUIPED WITH NIOSH APPROVED C-2)
CARTRIDGE FOR ORGANIC VAPORS,

2. USE NIOSH APPROVED RUBBER GLOVES FOR HYDROCARBON Liguio,
3. PUMP ALL RINSATE TO HAZARDOUS WASTE ODRUMS 17-H,
4. HAVE DRY CHEMICAL MODEL PA-200 ABC FIRE EXTINGUISHER,

5« HAVE 100 LBS., SOLID-SORB AVAILABLE FOR POTENTIAL SPILLAGE.
Aqua Science Engineers inc., pO, Box535,.5an Pamnn CAQIERY . asr 0nn Aons



D. SITE SAFETY NORK PLAN

Perimeter Establishment: N/A Map/Sketch Attached: YES

Site Secured: FENCED YARD AND BARRICADES

Personal Protectlion:
Level of Protection: A_X B X C_Xx 3]

Modiflcations;NONE

Survelllance Equipment and Materiails:
Instrument:; GAS-TECH Actlion Level: 208 LEL

Slte Entry Procedures: BY OWNER

Decontamination Procedures: STEAM CLEAN TANK AT > 300 DEGREES F WiTH

SURFACTANT, PUMP TO DRUMS, MANIFEST RINSATE,
Personal: STEVE DEHOPE, GREG BURG
Equipment: TANK CLEANING TRUCK

First Ald: KIT AVAILABLE ON TRUCK

Work Limitations (time of day, weather, heat/cold stress):

BETWEEN 8 AM AND 3:30 pM,

Invos*lgg}lon-norlvod Material Disposal: TANK RINSATE

E. EMERGENCY |NFORMATION

Local Resources:
Ambulance: 911 OR 874-8010
Hosplta) Emergency Room: PROVEIDANCE HOSPITAL 874-8010
Polson Control Center: 911 OR 476-6500
Police: 91) OR 653-5455
Flre Department: 911 OR 652-4575
Explosives Unity 652-457%

WORK TO PROCEED

Agency Contact: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES - DEPT,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - LIZ ROSE, 874-7237

Site Rescurces:
Water Supply: OUTSIDE WATER SPIGET
Teisphone: 653-7587
Radlo: TERRY CARTER - 820-939
Other: N/A

Emergency Contacts; ASE

Name: WILLIAM RUSK Phone: 820~9391

Emergency Routes:

Hosplitali POWELL ST. TO 880 SOUTH TO 580 FREEWAY TO BROADWAY/WEBSTER OFF

RAMP, LEFT ON WEBSTER, RIGHT ON HAWTHORN TO SUMMIT,
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/ PARTICIPATING PROVISION

You shall participate in the earnings of the Company to the extent and upon the conditions determined by our Board of Directors in
accordance with law and made appticable to this policy, provided that no dividend shall be payable hereunder unless you have complied

with the terms of the policy in respect to the payment of premiums.

Under California Law it is unlawful for an insurer to promise the future payment of dividends under an unexpired Workers Compensation
policy or to misrepresent the conditions for dividend payment. Dividends are payable only pursuant to the conditions determined by the
Board of Directors or other governing board of the Company following policy expiration.

1t is misdemeanor for any insuret or officer or agent thereof, or any insurance broker or solicitor, to promise the payment of future Workers
Compensation dividends.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the following described policy issued by the company designated therein,
takes effect on the effective date of said policy, unless otherwise effective date is shown below, at the hour stated in sald policy and expires

concurrently with said policy.

Must be Completed Complete Only When This Endorsement Is Not Prepared with the Policy
Or Is Not to be Effective with the Policy
ENDT. NO. 250 POUCY NO. ISSUED TO EFFEGTIVE DATE OF
THIS ENDORSEMENT
1 PWC 30 0943199 AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS 8-15-87
10-15-87 JS/arm GLEN HANSEN
CNA [0 American Casualty Company of [ National Fire insurance Company
Reading, Pa. of Hartford
For All the Commitments You Make®
O Valley Forge insurance Company {1 Transcontinental Insurance
0 Continental Casualty Company Company
4 CNA Casualty of California
Ol Transportation Insurance Company
Countersigned by
Participating Provision :
Form G-31203-C Authorized Agent
{ED 3/84)

WILLIAM RUSK



